TYLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT SPECIAL MEETING JULY 18, 2013

THE STATE OF TEXAS ON THIS THE 18th day of July, 2013 the Commissioners' Court in and for Tyler County, Texas convened in a Special Meeting at the Commissioners' Courtroom in Woodville, Texas, the following members of the Court present, to wit:

JACQUES L. BLANCHETTE
RUSTY HUGHES
COMMISSIONER, PCT. #2
MIKE MARSHALL
COMMISSIONER, PCT. #3
JACK WALSTON
COMMISSIONER, PCT. #4
DONECE GREGORY
COUNTY CLERK, EX OFFICIO

The following were absent: Commissioner Nash thereby constituting a quorum. In addition to the above were: none

Commissioner Hughes explained that some people don't want to rent the entire facility at the rodeo arena so he recommended a fee for partial use of the facility. Also, he reported that the lights are being left on at times without his knowledge of the arena being used.

A motion was made by Commissioner Hughes to change the policy for using the rodeo arena facility: the rental fee of an "outbuilding" only will be \$100.00; the rental of the rodeo arena will remain at \$200.00; and, permission to use any part of the facility must be approved by the commissioner that oversees the rodeo arena facility or commissioners' court. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Marshall. All voted yes and none no.

A motion was made by Commissioner Hughes to adjourn. Commissioner Marshall seconded the motion. All voted yes.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THE MEETING ADJOURNED: 1:10pm

I, Donece Gregory, County Clerk and ex officio member of the Tyler County Commissioners Court, do hereby certify to the fact that the above is a true and correct record of the Tyler County Commissioners Court session held on July 18, 2013.

Witness my hand and seal of office on this the 18th day of July;

Attest:/ _

Donece Gregory, County
Tyler County, Toyon

Tyler County, Texas

To be Amended

RULES CONCERNING USE OF THE TYLER COUNTY 4-H & FFA RODEO ARENA COMPLEX ADOPTED 1-15-92 AMENDED 7-12-96 AMENDED 5 16-03

Submitted by Tyler County Commissioner Precinct II, Tyler County Extension Agent-Agriculture Tyler County Vocational Agriculture Teachers

- 1. No events will be approved which conflict with, or the interest of, the three traditional events held at the complex, ie: The Dogwood Festival & Western Weekend and the Tyler County Fair. A resident or residents of Tyler County must sponsor all groups using the facility.
- 2. There will be no charge for 4-H and FFA events held, plus any youth activity with the activity consisting of youth enrolled in schools that the board considers acceptable, however, donations may be made and should be considered.
- 3. Officers and employees of Tyler County, The Tyler County Commissioners Court, Texas Agricultural Extension Service, County Agents and for Vocational Agriculture Teachers assume no responsibility and will not be held liable for accidents and/or damage incurred by people animals showing in or visiting the arena complex. The group using the facility (other than those listed in item two (2) above) will be responsible for liability insurance for the event and must provide proof of acceptable liability insurance in an amount of \$50,000 for each person and \$100,000 for each accident that occurs during that event. The group using the facility will be responsible for insurance of the event and must provide proof to the Tyler County Extension Agent or Tyler County Commissioner Precinct II.
- 4. Arena use fees are:
 - A. All day or lighted event

\$200.00/per day

- B. All funds generated by arena use will be used for upkeep and expansion of the facilities. Any and all extra donations will be used for these purposes.
- C. All fees will be collected in advance by person in charge of event such as, Tyler County Dogwood Director Tyler County Fair Director
- D. There will be a \$20.00 charge for all booths and camping spaces including trailer hook-ups.
- 5. Tyler County Commissioner II and Tyler County Extension Agent will keep an arena calendar and there will be a 30 day deadline on getting on the calendar.
- 6. Persons or organizations wishing to use arena will check with Extension Agent or Tyler County Commissioner II about transporting stock from the pound pens.
- 7. Enforcement of rules rest with the Tyler County Extension Agent, the Tyler county Vocational Agriculture Teachers, and the Tyler County Commissioners County.
- 8. No Livestock stored or kept without the consent of Tyler County Extension Agent and/or Tyler County Commissioner II.



TYLER COUNTY 4-H & FFA ARENA COMPLEX USE REQUEST

Da	ite of request:		
1.	Home of Group Requesting Use:		
	Leader or Person Responsible for Activity:		
	Time of Use:		
	Facilities Needed:	Arena - \$200.00 Camper Hookups - \$20.00 Concession Stand - \$20.00	
7	Person Dassansible for	TOTAL DUE	
		Complex Clean-up:	
8.	Keys Issued to:	DATE:	
9.	Keys returned to:	DATE	
10.	Facility Use Fee Paid:	DATE:	

CLEAN-UP LIST

IT IS A REQUEST OF ALL THE PERSONS AND/OR ORGANIZATIONS INVOLVED WITH THE TYLER COUNTY RODEO ARENA THAT YOU LEAVE THE ARENA CLEAN. PLEASE FOLLOW THE CLEAN UP LIST BELOW.

- 1. Bathrooms cleaned and working.
- 2. Grounds picked up.
- 3. Concession stand cleaned.
- 4. Pens and stands cleaned.
- 5. Garbage barrels emptied.
- 6. Any other unsightly messes cleaned up.

TYLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

County Courthouse, Room 101 / Woodville, Texas

Thursday July 18, 2013 1:00 PM

MARTIN NASH Commissioner, Pct. 1

RUSTY HUGHES Commissioner, Pct. 2 JACQUES L. BLANCHETTE County Judge

MIKE MARSHALL Commissioner, Pct. 3

JACK WALSTON Commissioner, Pct. 4

NOTICE Is hereby given that a *Special Meeting* of the Tyler County Commissioners Court will be held on the date stated above, at which time the following subjects will be discussed;

I. CONSIDER/APPROVE

A. Change to current Rodeo Policy - R. Hughes

Strictly come to Commissioner or Commiscourt

H. EXECUTIVE SESSION

Consult with District Attorney and/or his legal staff in executive acquisition.

ADJOURN

I do hereby certify that the above Notice of Meeting of the Tyler County Commissioners Court is a true and correct copy of said Notice and that I posted a true and correct copy of said Notice at the Tyler County Courthouse in a place readily accessible to the general public at all times and that said Notice remained so posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting, as is required by Section 551.002 & 551.041.

15 2013 Time 10:15am

Donece Gregory, County Clerk/Ex Officio Member of Commissioners Court

By: Januar Sat